New York State Department of Health

Health Equity Impact Assessment Conflict-of-Interest

This Conflict-of-Interest form must be completed in full, signed by the Independent Entity, and submitted with the Health Equity Impact Assessment.

Section 1 – Definitions

Independent Entity means individual or organization with demonstrated expertise and experience in the study of health equity, anti-racism, and community and stakeholder engagement, and with preferred expertise and experience in the study of health care access or delivery of health care services, able to produce an objective written assessment using a standard format of whether, and if so how, the facility's proposed project will impact access to and delivery of health care services, particularly for members of medically underserved groups.

Conflict of Interest shall mean having a financial interest in the approval of an application or assisting in drafting any part of the application on behalf of the facility, other than the health equity assessment.

Section 2 - Independent Entity

What does it mean for the Independent Entity to have a conflict of interest? For the purpose of the Health Equity Impact Assessment, if one or a combination of the following apply to the Independent Entity, the Independent Entity **HAS** a conflict of interest and must **NOT** perform the Health Equity Impact Assessment:

- The Independent Entity helped compile or write any part of the Certificate of Need (CON) application being submitted for this specific project, other than the Health Equity Impact Assessment (for example, individual(s) hired to compile the Certificate of Need application for the facility's project cannot be the same individual(s) conducting the Health Equity Impact Assessment);
- The Independent Entity has a financial interest in the outcome of this specific project's Certificate of Need application (i.e. individual is a member of the facility's Board of Directors or advisory board); or
- The Independent Entity has accepted or will accept a financial gift or incentive from the Applicant above fair market value for the cost of performing the Health Equity Impact Assessment.

Section 3 - General Information

A. About the Independent Entity

- 1. Name of Independent Entity: Guthrie Vestal Sleep Care
- Is the Independent Entity a division/unit/branch/associate of an organization (Y/N)?Y
 If yes, indicate the name of the organization: Our Lady of Lourdes Memorial Hospital, Inc.

- 3. Is the Independent Entity able to produce an objective written Health Equity Impact Assessment on the facility's proposed project (Y/N)?Y
- 4. Briefly describe the Independent Entity's previous experience working with the Applicant. Has the Independent Entity performed any work for the Applicant in the last 5 years? No, the Applicant has no previous experience working with the Independent Entity in this capacity.

Section 4 – Attestation

I, Susan Maxsween (individual name), having personal knowledge and the authority to execute this Conflict of Interest form on behalf of Research & Marketing Strategies, Inc. (INDEPENDENT ENTITY), do hereby attest that the Health Equity Impact Assessment for project Guthrie Vestal Sleep Care

(PROJECT NAME) provided for Our Lady of Lourdes Memorial Hospital, Inc. (APPLICANT) has been conducted in an independent manner and without a conflict of interest as defined in Title 10 NYCRR § 400.26.

I further attest that the information provided by the INDEPENDENT ENTITY in the Health Equity Impact Assessment is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, and fulfills the intent of the Health Equity Impact Assessment requirement.

Signature of Independent Entity:

Susan Maxsween

Date: 12/30/2024

Guthrie Vestal Sleep Care_HEIA_Conflict_of_int erest

Final Audit Report 2025-02-12

Created: 2025-02-12

By: Susan Maxsween (SusanM@RMSresults.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAaS8MtRi2ltumtjWuCShioOSQW81mMv0k

"Guthrie Vestal Sleep Care_HEIA_Conflict_of_interest" History

Document created by Susan Maxsween (SusanM@RMSresults.com) 2025-02-12 - 10:17:19 PM GMT

Document emailed to Susan Maxsween (SusanM@RMSresults.com) for signature 2025-02-12 - 10:17:23 PM GMT

Email viewed by Susan Maxsween (SusanM@RMSresults.com) 2025-02-12 - 10:17:41 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Susan Maxsween (SusanM@RMSresults.com)
Signature Date: 2025-02-12 - 10:18:19 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.

2025-02-12 - 10:18:19 PM GMT